Review comments on EGUSPHERE-2025-4567 (for Hydrology and Earth System Sciences)
Reviewer Comment 1: Eric Rosa, 07 January 2026

Comment: This study focuses on identifying upwelling groundwater fluxes that could feed
patterned pools in raised northern peat bogs in Maine, USA. It also considers the potential
impact of these fluxes on the development of patterned pools. This topic is scientifically original
and relevant to the readership of HESS. The methodological approaches include geophysical
measurements (GPR and transient electromagnetic surveys), thermal imaging, in situ
measurements of conductivity and temperature, and water sampling for Fe and Mn concentration
analysis. These approaches are relevant to answering the research question. Overall, this is
original and scientifically relevant work. However, I believe that some improvements are still
needed before publication to maximise the manuscript's scientific impact.

e Thank you for your in-depth, overall feedback on the manuscript and for your recognition
of the value of the research body.

General Comment 1: 1 believe more details are needed in section 2 (Material and methods) to
better explain the choices for sampling and in situ measurement points:

e Please find your specific concerns regarding the Materials and Methods section addressed
in the comments below General Comment 1.

Comment: 1t is stated (L213) that specific conductivity and temperature measurements were
conducted at a 25 cm depth a few centimeters from the pools perimeter. This choice is likely
justified by the enhanced accessibility of the sites close to pool margins. However, it is important
to consider the possibility that measurements taken in the immediate vicinity of the pool margins
may not be representative of the conditions prevailing towards the centre of the pools, especially
at greater depths. Could thermal stratification occur in some pools, with cold water at the bottom
and warmer water at the surface?

e You are correct about the temperature and specific conductivity measurements being
taken along the edges of the pools for the enhanced accessibility to the site to collect a
representative sample size. This limitation is now recognized in Line 214 to Line 215
with the addition of “Due to the significant area of the pool systems, temperature and
SpC data were not collected in the center of the pools.”. Consistent measurements at 0.25
meters depth were conducted to limit surficial influences of the diurnal signal on the
recorded temperature and SpC data. Thermal stratification is likely to occur in some of
these pools, however the advective heat transport signal from groundwater discharges
would still provide contrast along the pool margins due to the different heat transport
processes occurring. Ongoing research, including preliminary FO-DTS observations,
demonstrate that seasonal temperatures deviate from conductive heat-transport model
predictions, indicating advective heat transport from depth. An example is provided



below from FO-DTS data collected during the November 2023 season, where warmer
water was expected to indicate advective heat transport along the base of the pools.
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Comment: A variety of measurements were conducted on different days at multiple sites. It is to
be considered whether there has been a change in the temperature of surface water in pools
during the period of measurement. To illustrate this point, if measurements are conducted in
August, can stable temperatures be expected between the early morning and the afternoon across
all measurement points? The potential impact of temporal variability, i.e. variations in surface
water temperature during the day of sampling, on the comparisons between different sampling
points merits consideration.

e This is a valid concern regarding the temporal nature of the point measurements made,
however the Gi variable defined from these measurements is emphasized to be used as a
tracer for advective heat transport rather than a hard quantitative measure. The SpC
measurements made would also be less susceptible to daily changes overall. It is further
emphasized that collecting this representative sample size of points would not be feasible
in such remote settings, and especially not in three separate regional bogs. This warrants
the use of the Gi variable to display contrasts in space rather than in time. Provided below
shows an example plot of the data collected with time in Caribou Bog, which shows no

visible spatial correlation with the Groundwater Indicator variable presented in Figure 6.
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A linear regression was carried out between the Gi variables over time to investigate any

relationship and no statistical correlation was found, with visible spread of the Gi data.
Gi vs time — Aug 23 Givs time — Aug 24
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Comment: The selection of Fe and Mn as analytical parameters could be expanded upon. Indeed,
the hydrogeochemical behaviour of these two chemical elements is very sensitive to Eh-pH
conditions and the presence of organic colloids. Consequently, utilising these two elements as
tracers of groundwater flows without also considering Eh-pH values and the presence of organic
colloids can result in a high degree of uncertainty. The use of other tracers, such as stable
isotopes of the water molecule, could facilitate a more precise analysis of the sources of water
feeding the pools.

The use of iron and manganese as tracers is now further justified with the citation of
regional glacial aquifers testing for heightened levels of these trace elements across the
northeastern United States. An additional citation is now provided as well for this
regional context. Additions have been made to the methods section that outline the
assumption of relatively stable redox conditions during the geochemical sampling periods
(Line 286 to Line 288). For this study, other geochemical tracers were not available due
to funding limitations. The geochemical limitations as you describe are now recognized
in the Discussion section (Line 705 to Line 710) as potential for future research
directions. Environmental radon could also serve as another useful geochemical tracer in
future work to identify water sources feeding the pools.

Line 286 to Line 288: “It was assumed that redox conditions were relatively stable at 0.25
meters depth near the pool edges where the water was collected over the short sampling
periods.”

Line 705 to Line 710: “Future research should target the origin of these TEAs from peat
pipes or macropores facilitating preferential flow to the pools. We recognize the
limitations of this study with the use of non-conservative trace elements of Fe and Mn to
trace groundwater potentially originating from the underlying glacial aquifer. The
presence of organic, acidic bog environments could alter the concentrations of these trace
elements observed in the samples, potentially explaining the more variable results
observed in this study. This warrants additional inquiry using other tracers, such as stable



isotopes or environmental radon, in future studies to more confidently delineate
groundwater sources to the pools.”

Comment: Here, the focus is set on advective transport but could diffusion from the underlaying
inorganic sediments explain part of the spatial variability in pool water conductivity?

e The combination of advective heat transport signals corresponding with the heightened
SpC observed near the surface suggests that water is plumbed from greater depths rather
than simply diffusion from the underlying mineral sediment. Diffusion of ionic
constituents from the underlying mineral sediments would take longer spans of time and
advance through the peat matrix as a front, influencing the entire peat surface. Based on
this diffuse movement, the localized contrasts observed would not occur and require the
faster, localized process of advection. While there is a strong difference between the
upgradient and downgradient signals, the localized nature of the signals (particularly the
thermal infrared imagery) further suggest that water with higher SpC originates from
discharges.

General Comment 2: Should it be feasible, it would be of interest to present the precise
topographic contours for the peatlands under study. Some figures illustrate upgradient and
downgradient areas (e.g., Figure 2); however, it is probable that the flow configuration is more
intricate than what is visible in the image. The incorporation of topographic contours (e.g.,
derived from Lidar data) would facilitate enhanced comprehension of the surface flow paths
between pools. This would further facilitate the comprehension of the hydraulic head data
presented in Figure S16 and the general pattern illustrated in the conceptual model (Figure 10).

e Thank you for your suggestion, elevation profiles through the patterned pools
investigated and to the nearest mapped surficial esker deposit are now presented in Figure
1. However, these elevation profiles do not change the basic interpretation of the
hydraulically upgradient/downgradient pools. The flow configuration is likely more
intricate as you describe, however this is now aimed at guiding the reader with additional
support for the conceptual model in Figure 10.

General Comment 3: The conceptual model provided in Figure 10 is of particular interest.
Nevertheless, further information could be pertinent:

e Thank you for your support of the new potential conceptual model presented in Figure
10, the further information recommended is acknowledged below.

Comment: If possible, it would be relevant to provide an estimate of the topographic gradient
between the esker and the lagg and between the central part of the peatland and the lagg.

e Topographic profiles between the nearest esker deposit, corresponding lagg, and the
center of the peatland (relative to the pools) are presented in Figure 1.



e Line 103 to Line 107:
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Figure 1: Images (O Microsoft) of Caribou Bog (central unit), Thousand Acre
(Crystal) Bog, and Meddybemps Heath (southern unit) in Maine (USA) with nearby
mapped glaciofluvial eskers/gravel deposits (Newman, 1980; Cameron et al., 1984;
Shreve, 1985; Thompson & Borns, 1985). Elevation profiles (white) from the State of
Maine (2020) between the patterned pools investigated and the nearest esker/gravel
deposits are presented for the three peat bogs. All images are displayed using the

WGS 84 / UTM Zone 19N (EPSG 32619) coordinate reference system, and tick
marks are distances in meters.
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Comment: 1f the necessary data are available, it would also be relevant to illustrate the hydraulic

gradient between the esker and the peatland. Are there data confirming the higher hydraulic
heads in eskers near the studied peatlands?

e Thank you for this inquiry, at this time, no well/piezometer data is available as evidence
of higher hydraulic head in the surficial esker deposits around the studied bogs. At the

end of the discussion section (Line 685 to Line 686) this is acknowledged as another
direction for future research to investigate.

Comment: The available figures (e.g. 6, S7, S9) do not provide unequivocal evidence to
determine whether the eskers are solely buried formations or if they are connected to



topographically higher recharge areas. Can this be explained in more details or illustrated on a

figure?

It is recognized that the geophysical data does not provide unequivocal evidence for the
hydraulic connection between the topographically higher, surficial esker recharge areas.
GPR data is limited by the attenuation of the EM wave upon contact with the electrically
conductive glaciomarine clay bounding most of the basin. Comas et al. (2011) traced the
esker structures beneath Caribou Bog and shows evidence of the continuity of the
deposits despite this limitation. Electrical structures in the new TEM data presented show
some potential for hydraulic connections, however this cannot be definitively proven.
Based on esker deposition patterns across glacial landscapes, and presented in Figure 1,
there remains a possibility of connection between the surficial deposits and the
underlying esker deposits beneath the bogs justifying the inclusion in the conceptual
hydrostratigraphy. Even so, a sequence of discontinuous deposits could enhance flow and
alter vertical hydraulic gradients in the center of the peatland (Reeve et al., 2009), leading
to the flow cell model presented in Figure 10.

Comas, X., Slater, L., & Reeve, A. S. (2011). Pool patterning in a northern peatland:
Geophysical evidence for the role of postglacial landforms. Journal of Hydrology, 399(3-
4), 173-184.

Reeve, A. S., Tyczka, Z. D., Comas, X., & Slater, L. D. (2009). The influence of
permeable mineral lenses on peatland hydrology. Geophysical Monograph Series, 184,
289-297.

General Comment 4: While the text on the methodological approaches and results is interesting,

it can be difficult for readers unfamiliar with the study sites to follow. This is because several
methods were used at different times for three sites. To optimise readability, I would suggest
adding a summary table of the work carried out at the different sites to the Materials and
Methods section. For example, in such a table, the rows could represent the methods and the
columns could represent the sites. The information in the cells could provide information such as
the number of measurements and the dates of the measurements. Similarly, a table could be
added to the results section, summarising the highlights of the results (using a similar table
structure).

A table summarizing the methods used in each of the bogs studied is now presented as
Table S1 in the supplemental data. The reader is further directed to this table at the
beginning of the Materials and Methods section in Line 143 to Line 144. The Results
section has been retained for interested readers to reference the supplemental data
provided.

Table S1. Hydrogeophysical methods conducted in the three surveyed peat bogs, the
period of data collection, and the number of surveys and/or samples taken.



Method Caribou Bog Thousand Acre Bog Meddybemps Heath
Ground-Penetrating Comas et al., 2011 August 2023, June 2024 November 2023
Radar Surveys n=2) (n=14) (n=6)
Transient May 2025 May 2025 May 2025
Electromagnetic mn=1) m=1) (n=1)
Induction Surveys

Point Temperature and August 2022 August 2023 August 2023
Specific Conductance (n=247) (n=888) (n=324)
Measurements

Uncrewed Aerial June 2023 August 2023 June 2023, August 2023,
Systems Thermal (n=1) (n=1) November 2023
Infrared Mapping (n=3)
Handheld Thermal None None June 2024
Infrared Imagery (n=16)
Inductively-Coupled November 2023 August 2023 August 2023
Plasma Optical (n=10) (n=10) (n=10)

Emission Spectrometry

e Line 143 to Line 144: “All hydrogeophysical methods implemented across the three bogs
containing patterned pools for this study are summarized in Table S1 of the supplemental
data provided for this study.”

Some additional specific comments on the manuscript:

Comment: L28 : 1 believe there is a missing apostrophe

e Thank you for catching this, the missing apostrophe has been added.

e Line 28: “Upwelling through the peat matrix is possibly partially facilitated by
macropore, ‘peat pipe’ features that serve as preferential flowpaths of varying lengths to

the surface.”

Comment: L111 + 112 : the expressions “glacial esker” and “glacial till” are used. Please double
check if the term “glacial” is really needed. I believe both are, by definition, of glacial origin.
The comment applies to the other appearances of these expressions.

e You are correct about this geological terminology, and the manuscript has been updated

to remove the word “glacial” in reference to these specific deposits.

Comment: 1230 (Eq. 2) : I believe this could be an oversimplification. Is the thermal regime of
the pools dependent on their size and depth, as well as groundwater fluxes?

e Advective heat transport from groundwater discharge to the pools was anticipated to
highlight stark contrasts compared to the otherwise assumed conductive heat transport
processes expected in this system. While size and depth of the pools influence the thermal
regimes of these pools, the pools (regardless of their size or depth) are still expected to
primarily respond to the conductive heat transport from atmospheric temperature signals.
The Groundwater Indicator parameter was developed as a qualitative spatial tracer, using
both temperature and specific conductance, to identify areas with enhanced advective

transport.



Comment: Figure 2: Would it be relevant to apply a topographic correction to the profiles? This
also applies to other profiles shown.

Thank you for your suggestion, given the minimal changes in the elevation (less than ~3
meters) over the surface of the bogs the topographic correction becomes problematic as
the vertical resolution of the GPS used with the profiles was unable to resolve the fine
scale changes in elevation. For this reason, the profiles without a topographic correction
have been retained.

Comment: 1380 (Figure 6):a I suggest adding the date of measurements in the figure caption.

The dates of the paired temperature and specific conductance measurements have been
added to the figure captions of Figure 6, Figure S7, and Figure S9.

Line 395 to Line 401: “Figure 6: Groundwater indicator (Gi) values (n = 247), in a)
given as ratios of specific conductance (uS/cm) to temperature (°C) collected at 0.25-
meters depth along the perimeter of patterned pools (n = 13) of Caribou Bog
(August 23, 2022 and August 24, 2022) with interpreted trends of underlying glacial
esker deposits inferred from GPR data, and the inferred direction of lateral
spreading for the pool system. Histograms in b) show the normalized frequency of
Gi values of the upgradient and downgradient sections, split by the major axis of the
system of patterned pools. In b), a Mann-Whitney U-Test shows a significant p-value
for the difference between the two populations. A probability of superiority
demonstrates that the upgradient side of the pools has statistically larger Gi values
than the downgradient side of the pools. Basemap data from © Microsoft (2024).”
Supplemental Figure 7: “Figure S7: Groundwater indicator (Gi) values (n = 888), in
a) given as ratios of specific conductance (uS/cm) to temperature (°C) collected at
0.25-meters depth along the perimeter of patterned pools (n = 37) of Thousand Acre
(Crystal) Bog (August 8, 2023, August 10, 2023, and August 15, 2023) with
interpreted trends of underlying glacial esker deposits inferred from GPR data, and
the inferred direction of lateral spreading for the pool system. Histograms in b)
show the normalized frequency of Gi values of the upgradient and downgradient
sections, split by the major axis of the patterned pool system. In b), a Mann-
Whitney U-Test shows a significant p-value for the difference between the two
populations, and a probability of superiority demonstrates the upgradient side of
the pools consists of statistically larger Gi values than the downgradient side of the
pools. Basemap data: © Microsoft (2024).”

Supplemental Figure 9: “Figure S9: Groundwater indicator (Gi) values (n = 324), in
a) given as ratios of specific conductance (uS/cm) to temperature (°C) collected at
0.25-meters depth along the perimeter of patterned pools (n = 15) of Meddybemps
Heath (August 7, 2023, and August 17, 2023) with interpreted trends of underlying
glacial esker deposits inferred from GPR data, and the inferred direction of lateral



spreading for the pool system. Histograms in b) show the normalized frequency of
Gi values of the upgradient and downgradient sections, split by the major axis of the
patterned pool system. In b), a Mann-Whitney U-Test shows a significant p-value
for the difference between the two populations, and a probability of superiority
demonstrates that the upgradient side of the pools has statistically larger Gi values
than the downgradient side of the pools. Basemap data: © Microsoft (2024).”

Comment: 1441 : Please explain with more details the reported temperatures. Are all zones
associated with temperatures below zero frozen?

Those thermal infrared data do take some explanation, given areas known to be open
water during the time of the drone flights present as below zero in the apparent surface
temperatures. Reduced accuracy of thermal infrared cameras under cold weather
conditions for GW/SW exchange studies was originally identified by Hare et al., (2015)
(Figure 7, https://doi.org/10.1016/].jhydrol.2015.09.059 ), which found a several degree
negative shift (approximately -5 deg C) in apparent thermal infrared temperatures at
known groundwater seepage areas, such that all water surface data appeared negative
using a lower cost handheld camera of similar specification to the drone deployed
instrument. However, that study found that even without local calibration of the data, the
relative differences in bank and water surface temperature were still quite meaningful in
geolocating points of seepage. In a similar manner, our Figure 8 is aimed to highlight the
contrasts in temperature values in two specific pools during the winter of 2023 to indicate
areas of seepage vs more those of reduced advective influence, even though all apparent
pool surface temperatures are negative. Some of those areas were frozen, but we know
there was open water in the (apparently) warmer zones. Temperature values from
handheld TIR imagery in the summer 2024 season bolster the groundwater discharge
interpretation of these winter contrasts with the opposite seasonal signals (colder zones in
the same general areas of winter warm zones) of advective heat transport observed in
summer.

Hare, D. K., Briggs, M. A., Rosenberry, D. O., Boutt, D. F., & Lane, J. W. (2015). A
comparison of thermal infrared to fiber-optic distributed temperature sensing for

evaluation of groundwater discharge to surface water. Journal of Hydrology, 530, 153-
166.

Comment: L618 : Can you please better explain point c)? Are there measurements/results

directly representing this?

In the Methods section, 2.4 Temperature Signals of Patterned Pools from Uncrewed
Aerial System (UAS) Thermal Infrared Mapping and Handheld TIR Imaging, targeted
periods for the TIR imagery following local precipitation are outlined with NOAA data


https://doi.org/10.1016/j.jhydrol.2015.09.059

support. Clarification on this qualifier has been added to Line 618 and Line 619 with the
inclusion of “observed in TIR imagery at the handheld and aerial scales”.

e Line 644 to Line 645: “...c) changes in the temperature signal, observed in point
measurements and TIR imagery directly following significant precipitation”

Comment: 1634 (+figure 10) : It would be interesting to add information on the image
(conceptual model) on how the parameters you have measured (with geophysics, geochemistry
and temperature) help for constraining the model.

e Thank you for your recommendation. After experimenting with this idea, the conceptual
figure became overcrowded and has thus been left as the original image to emphasize the
hydrological implications.

Comment: L677 : Towards the end of the discussion, you would likely have an opportunity to
recommend a series of measures to prioritize in future studies in order to test your conceptual
model. What would you recommend to future researchers working on this issue? Such
recommendations could inform future research.

e Thank you for suggesting this, a paragraph (Line 705 to Line 718) has been added to
expand upon the future directions that researchers should take to test the conceptual
model presented in this manuscript.

e Line 707 to Line 720: “Future research should target the origin of these TEAs from peat
pipes or macropores facilitating preferential flow to the pools. We recognize the
limitations of this study with the use of non-conservative trace elements of Fe and Mn to
trace groundwater potentially originating from the underlying glacial aquifer. The
presence of organic, acidic bog environments could alter the concentrations of these trace
elements observed in the samples, potentially explaining the more variable results
observed in this study. This warrants additional inquiry using other tracers, such as stable
isotopes or environmental radon, in future studies to more confidently delineate
groundwater sources to the pools. Exploration into the presence, spatial orientation, and
extent with depth of peat pipes also serves as an exciting new avenue for further research
in understanding preferential flow to the surface of bogs. Implementing induced
polarization to separate the contributions of the electrolytic conductivity component and
the surface conductivity component to the bulk electrical conductivity could serve to
further delineate these groundwater flowpaths from depth in future studies. Targeted
deployments of piezometers or wells in the esker deposits beneath the bogs and in esker
deposits in nearby surficial esker deposits could yield further insights into the
hydrological responses of these systems. These measures will serve to test and improve
the conceptual hydrological model presented based on the observations made in this
study. Finally, the impacts of such preferential flows on carbon-cycling in the peat matrix
should be explored to understand potential links between localized groundwater
upwelling and carbon ebullition in pools.”



Comment: Figures S5, S6, S8 : I recommend adding a line between both images and adding
labels (A for temperature, B for Conductance).

e The subsections of these figures have been implemented across Figure S5, Figure S6, and
Figure S8, thank you for this recommendation.

Comment: Tables S1, S2, S3, S4, : Please carefully check how many decimals should be kept for
the different values in these tables.

e Thank you for calling attention to the significant figures issue presented, Table S1, Table
S2, Table S3, and Table S4 have been corrected accordingly.

Comment: Figure SO : I am having difficulty understanding how the arrow is oriented in relation
to the up- and down-gradient areas. Please could you double-check this?

e After double-checking this arrow, the angle has been updated to reflect the direction of
the downgradient side of the pools.



Comment: Figure S15 : I recommend revising the text that appears on the images “3D Surface
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Plot of Hydraulic Gradient...”. I believe the text in the caption should suffice.

Agreed, thank you for this suggestion. The titles on the plots have been removed.
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Comment: Figure S17 : The hydraulic head contours proposed therein appear to be

oversimplified.



An updated Figure S17 has been provided from ongoing hydrological modeling of the
Meddybemps Heath based on well data.
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Figure S17: Hydraulic head contours between wells MBS and MB2 crossing the
patterned pools of Meddybemps Heath on August 16, 2023, showing downwelling
between the wells. Downwelling patterns in the hydrological data persist until the
lagg with the transition to esker sand.



